is no other change in the number of issued Shares after the date of this announcement and

before completion of the Subscription Agreements). Accordingly, the Company shall maintain

the 25% minimum public float requirement under Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing Rules after

completion of the Subscription Agreements.

EFFECT OF THE SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates (by reference to the information on shareholdings available to

the Company as at the date of this announcement) the shareholding structure of the Company

(i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after Placing; and (iii) immediately

after allotment and issuance of the Subscription Shares, on the assumption that there is no

other change in the number of issued Shares after the date of this announcement and before

completion of the Subscription Agreements.

Shareholders

As the date of

this announcement

Immediately after Placing

(assuming all of the Placing Shares

are placed out)

Immediately after the allotment

and issuance of

the Subscription Shares

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Controlling Shareholder 600,000,000 74.96 550,000,000 68.71 550,000,000 50.90

Fullshare – – – – 250,000,000 23.14

Public:

Zall Capital – – – – 30,000,000 2.78

Placees – – 50,000,000 6.25 50,000,000 4.63

Other public shareholders 200,468,000 25.04 200,468,000 25.04 200,468,000 18.55

Total 800,468,000 100 800,468,000 100.00 1,080,468,000 100

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months

preceding the date of this announcement.

21

THE EGM

The EGM will be convened for the Shareholders to consider and, if thought fit, to approve

among other things, the Subscription Agreements and the transactions contemplated

thereunder (including but not limited to the Specific Mandate).

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable

enquiries, no Shareholder will be required to abstain from voting at the EGM in respect of